There are two horizontal curves in excess of 19 degrees in this roadway 
segment. Driving lane widths are nine feet, and shoulders are three feet wide.  Though functionally classified as a local 
road, it is classified as a Rural Secondary route for maintenance purposes. Trucks are currently restricted to forty four 
thousand (44,000) pounds gross weight. 

Proposed Project:  Project 6 would improve the horizontal alignment of KY 1991 
between MP 2.2 and MP 2.8. Based on research conducted at the University of Kentucky 
(UK), this concept could reduce crashes and near-crashes by as much as 40%.